

Massage Gun Pro Gebruikers Handleiding

Specificaties



- Een krachtige brushless motor
- 3200-3800 RPM
- 30 Snelheidsstanden
- Gewicht: 1100 Gram
- Geluid: 40-60 dB

Trillingsfrequentie
30Hz - 53Hz

Gewicht
2.5 lbs / 1100 gram

Oplaad
110 - 240V - 50/60Hz - 5A - 26VDC - 1A



Verwisselbaar opzetstukken(x7)

Gebruiksaanwijzingen

OPLADEN

- Laad de batterij maximaal zes uur volledig op voordat u het apparaat voor het eerst gebruikt of losgekoppeld van het apparaat.
- Om op te laden, sluit u het DC-uiteinde van de meegeleverde 24 V-adaptor aan op de oplaadpoort van de batterij en sluit u de AC-kabel aan in het stopcontact.
- LED-band op batterijlampjes pulseert om het batterijniveau aan te geven en actief opladen aan te geven.
- Als de batterij is aangesloten, knippen de LED-lampjes op het apparaat om het batterijniveau aan te geven en actief opladen aan te geven.
- Volledige lading wordt aangegeven wanneer alle LED-lampjes stoppen met knipperen en volledig blijven branden.
- De batterij kan op elk moment en op elk batterijniveau worden opgeladen.
- Het wordt niet aanbevolen om de batterij volledig leeg te maken tot het niveau van de rode LED.
- De gemiddelde looptijd is 2+ uur, afhankelijk van het snelheidsniveau en de uitgeoefende druk tijdens het gebruik.

GEBRUIK

- Lijn de batterij uit en bevestig deze in de basis van het apparaat - zorg ervoor dat deze stevig op zijn plaats is vergrendeld.
- Schakel het apparaat in door de aan/uit-schakelaar aan de onderkant van de batterij in de AAN-stand te zetten. Schakel het apparaat uit door de aan/uit-schakelaar in de UIT-stand te zetten.
- Met de aan/uit-schakelaar in de AAN-stand, drukt u eenmaal op de aan/uit-knop om het apparaat op niveau één in te schakelen, twee keer om het apparaat op niveau twee te zetten en drie keer voor niveau drie. Als u nogmaals op de aan/uit-knop drukt, wordt het apparaat uitgeschakeld. De blauwe LED-lampjes geven het bijbehorende vermogensniveau aan.
- Terwijl het apparaat is uitgeschakeld, brengt u de applicator volledig in door hem in te drukken. Verwijder hem door hem naar buiten te trekken.
- Masseer het gewenste lichaamsdeel met de gewenste snelheid en oefen zo nodig druk uit.
- Om de batterij te verwijderen, drukt u lichtjes met de duim op de ontgrendelingsknop van de batterij. Trek met de andere hand stevig naar beneden aan de batterij/handgreep.

ONDERHOUD, REINIGING & OPSLAG

- Gebruik een licht vochtige handdoek om het apparaat schoon te maken en droog het af met een zachte doek.
- Verwijder de batterij voor opslag of reizen en bewaar deze in de meegeleverde kartonnen doos.

DISCLAIMER

WAARSCHUWINGEN & LET OP

- Do not immerse in water. Keep away from liquids or heat sources. Keep ventilation ports free from dust and debris.
- Do not remove screws or attempt to disassemble.
- Do not operate continuously for more than one hour. Allow device to rest for 30 minutes before re-using.
- Unplug the charger from device battery after charging or prior to use.
- For adult use only. Do not use if injured. Consult your doctor before using this product.

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN

GEVAAR: OM DE RISICO'S OP ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN, BRAND EN PERSOONLIJKE LETSELS TE VERMINDEREN, MOET DIT PRODUCT WORDEN GEBRUIKT IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET DE VOLGENDE INSTRUCTIES:

- For adult use only.
- Use only on a dry clean surface of the body over clothing by lightly pressing and moving across the body for approximately 60 seconds per region.
- Use the massage gun only on the body's soft tissue as desired without producing pain or discomfort. Do not use on head or any hard or bony area of the body.
- Use only the applicators that provide the best desired effect.
- Bruising can occur regardless of control setting or pressure applied. Check treated areas frequently and immediately stop at first sign of pain or discomfort.
- Houd vingers, haar of enig ander lichaamsdeel uit de buurt van de schacht en de achterkant van de applicator, aangezien dit kan beknellen voorkomen.
- Do not place any objects into the ventilation holes of the Massage Gun
- Do not immerse in water or allow water to enter the ventilation holes of the Massage Gun
- Do not drop or misuse the Massage Gun.
- Laad alleen op met de meegeleverde 26VDC Massage Gun-oplader.
- Onderzoek het apparaat en de batterij zorgvuldig voor elk gebruik.
- Knoei of wijzig de Massage Gun op geen enkele manier.
- Laat de Massage Gun nooit zonder toezicht werken of opladen.

GEBRUIK HET Massagepistool OF ENIG TRILLINGSAPPARAAT NIET ZONDER EERST GOEDKEURING VAN UW ARTS TE VERKRIJGEN INDIEN EEN VAN DE VOLGENDE ONDERSTAANDE PUNTEN VAN TOEPASSING ZIJN:

Zwangerschap, diabetes met complicaties zoals neuropathie of netvliesbeschadiging, slijtage van pacemakers, recente operatie, epilepsie of migraine, hernia's, spondylolisthesis, spondylolyse of spondylose, recente gewrichtsvervangingen of spiraaltjes, metalen pinnen of platen of andere zorgen over uw lichamelijke gezondheid. Kwetsbare personen en kinderen moeten worden begeleid door een volwassene bij het gebruik van een trilapparaat. Deze contra-indicaties betekenen niet dat u geen gebruik kunt maken van een tril- of bewegingsapparaat, maar wij raden u aan om eerst een arts te raadplegen.

Er wordt voortdurend onderzoek gedaan naar de effecten van vibratieoefeningen voor specifieke medische aandoeningen. Dit zal waarschijnlijk resulteren in een verkorting van de lijst met contra-indicaties zoals hierboven weergegeven. Uit de praktijk blijkt dat integratie van vibratieoefeningen in een behandelplan in een aantal gevallen adviserend is. Dit moet gebeuren op advies van en onder begeleiding van een arts, specialist of fysiotherapeut.

GARANTIE

ALS DIT PRODUCT BINNEN ÉÉN JAAR NA DE DATUM VAN AANKOOP DEFECT MAAKT DOOR EEN MATERIAAL- OF VAKMANSCHAPSDEFECT, ZULLEN WIJ HET PRODUCT OF NODIGE ONDERDELEN GRATIS REPAREREN OF VERVANGEN.

DEZE GARANTIE IS UITSLUITEND:

- schade veroorzaakt door een ongeluk, misbruik, verkeerde behandeling of transport;
- eenheden die zijn onderworpen aan onbevoegde reparatie;
- eenheden die niet in overeenstemming met de instructies zijn gebruikt;
- schade die de kostprijs van het product te boven gaat.
- verslechteringen van het geleverde product als gevolg van abnormale opslag- en/of bewaarcondities bij de klant, en
- het niet overleggen van het gedateerde aankoopbewijs.

Sommige staten en landen staan geen beperking van schade toe, dus de voorgaande beperking is mogelijk niet op u van toepassing. Deze garantie garandeert specifieke wettelijke rechten, maar andere rechten kunnen van land tot land en van staat tot staat verschillen. Deze garantieservice is beschikbaar via het operationele beleid en internationale distributeurs.

Massage Gun Pro User manual

Specifications



- A powerful brushless motor
- 3200-3800RPM
- 30 Speed settings
- Weight: 1100 grams
- Noise: 40-60 dB

Vibration frequency
30Hz - 53Hz

Weight
2.5 lbs / 1100 gram

Charge
110 - 240V - 50/60Hz - 5A - 26VDC - 1A



Interchangeable attachments(x7)

Operating instructions

CHARGING

- Fully charge the battery for up to six hours before using or disconnecting the device for the first time.
- To charge, connect the DC end of the supplied 24 V adapter to the battery's charging port and plug in the AC cable in the socket.
- LED band on battery lights pulses to indicate battery level and indicate active charging.
- When the battery is connected, the LED lights on the device will flash to indicate the battery level and indicate active charging.
- Full charge is indicated when all LEDs stop flashing and remain fully lit.
- The battery can be charged at any time and at any battery level.
- It is not recommended to completely discharge the battery to the level of the red LED.
- The average run time is 2+ hours depending on the speed level and the pressure applied during use.

OPERATING

- Align and secure the battery into the base of the device - make sure it is securely locked in place.
- Turn on the device by turning the power switch on the bottom of the battery to the ON position. Turn off the device by turning the power switch to the OFF position.
- With the power switch in the ON position, press the power button once to turn on the device in level one, twice to set the device to level two and three times for level three. If you press the power button again, the device will turn off switched off. The blue LED lights indicate the corresponding power level.
- With the device switched off, fully insert the applicator by pressing it. Remove it by pulling it out.
- Massage the desired body part at the desired speed and apply pressure if necessary.
- To remove the battery, lightly press the battery release button with your thumb. Pull firmly with the other hand at the bottom of the battery/handle.

MAINTENANCE, CLEANING & STORAGE

- Use a slightly damp towel to clean the device and dry it with a soft cloth.
- Remove the battery for storage or travel and keep it in the cardboard box provided.

DISCLAIMER

WARNINGS & CAUTION

- Do not immerse in water. Keep away from liquids or heat sources. Keep ventilation ports free from dust and debris.
- Do not remove screws or attempt to disassemble.
- Do not operate continuously for more than one hour. Allow device to rest for 30 minutes before re-using.
- Unplug the charger from device battery after charging or prior to use.
- For adult use only. Do not use if injured. Consult your doctor before using this product.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

DANGER: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, FIRE AND PERSONAL INJURY, MUST THIS PRODUCT IS TO BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS:

- For adult use only.
- Use only on a dry clean surface of the body over clothing by lightly pressing and moving across the body for approximately 60 seconds by regions.
- Use the massage gun only on the body's soft tissue as desired without producing pain or discomfort. Do not use on head or any hard or bony area of the body.
- Use only the applicators that provide the best desired effect.
- Bruising can occur regardless of control setting or pressure applied. Check treated areas frequently and immediately stop at first sign of pain or discomfort.
- Keep fingers, hair or any other part of the body away from the shaft and the back of the applicator, as this could pinch prevent.
- Do not place any objects into the ventilation holes of the Massage Gun
- Do not immerse in water or allow water to enter the ventilation holes of the Massage Gun
- Do not drop or misuse the Massage Gun.
- Only charge with the supplied 26VDC Massage Gun charger.
- Carefully examine the device and battery before each use.
- Do not tamper with or modify the Massage Gun in any way.
- Never let the Massage Gun operate or charge unattended.

DO NOT USE THE Massage Gun OR ANY VIBRATION DEVICE WITHOUT FIRST APPROVAL FROM YOUR DOCTOR. OBTAINED IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING POINTS APPLY:

Pregnancy, diabetes with complications such as neuropathy or retinal damage, pacemaker wear, recent surgery, epilepsy or migraines, hernias, spondylolisthesis, spondylolysis or spondylosis, recent joint replacements or IUDs, metal pins or plates or other concerns about your physical health. Vulnerable persons and children must be accompanied by an adult when using a vibrator. These contraindications do not mean that you cannot use a vibration or musculoskeletal device, but we recommend that you consult a doctor first.

Research is ongoing into the effects of vibrational exercise for specific medical conditions. This probably will result in a shortening of the list of contraindications as shown above. Practice shows that integration of vibration exercises in a treatment plan is advisable in a number of cases. This should be done on the advice and under the supervision of a doctor, specialist or physiotherapist.

GUARANTEE

IF THIS PRODUCT BECOME DEFECTIVE WITHIN ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE BY ANY MATERIAL OR WORKMANSHIP DEFECT, WE WILL REPAIR OR REPLACE THE PRODUCT OR NECESSARY PARTS FREE OF CHARGE.

THIS WARRANTY EXCLUDES:

- damage caused by accident, abuse, mishandling or transportation;
- units subject to unauthorized repair;
- units not used in accordance with instructions;
- damage exceeding the cost of the product.
- deterioration of the delivered product as a result of abnormal storage and/or storage conditions at the customer's premises, and
- failure to present dated proof of purchase.

Some states and countries do not allow limitation of damages, so the foregoing limitation may not apply to you. This warranty guarantees specific legal rights, but other rights may vary from country to country and state to state. This warranty service is available through the operational policy and international distributors.